

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC03-59

Lower Tribunal Case No.: 3D01-2081

COWAN LIEBOWITZ & LATMAN, P.C., STEPHEN M. ROSENBERG,
FRANZINO & ROSENBERG, P.C., JAMES J. D'ESPOSITO,
MARSHALL PLATT, MARSHALL DOUGLAS PLATT, P.A.,
JACK B. PACKAR, P.A. and PACKAR AND PLATT,
Petitioners,

v.

DONALD KAPLAN, ASSIGNEE FOR THE BENEFIT OF CREDITORS OF
MEDICAL RESEARCH INDUSTRIES, INC.,
Respondent.

**REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS COWAN LIEBOWITZ &
LATMAN, P.C., FRANZINO & ROSENBERG, P.C., MARSHALL
PLATT, MARSHALL DOUGLAS PLATT, P.A., JACK B. PACKAR,
P.A., PACKAR AND PLATT, STEPHEN M. ROSENBERG
AND JAMES J. D'ESPOSITO**

On Discretionary Review From a Decision of the
Third District Court of Appeal

Caryn Bellus, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 60445
Kubicki Draper
City National Bank Bldg.
25 West Flagler Street
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 982-6634
(305) 375-7846 Fax

*Counsel for Petitioner
Franzino & Rosenberg, P.C.*

Laura Besvinick, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 391158
Hogan & Hartson L.L.P.
1111 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1900
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 459-6500
(305)459-6550 Fax

*Counsel for Petitioner
Cowan Liebowitz & Latman, P.C.*

Robert Michael Klein, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 230022
Marlene Reiss, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 864048
Stephens Lynn Klein, et al.
(305) 670-3700
(305) 670-8592 Fax

9130 South Dadeland Boulevard
Penthouse II
Marshall
Miami, Florida 33156
*Counsel for Petitioners Stephen M.
Rosenberg and James J.D'Esposito*

Deborah Poore Knight, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 289949
Walton, Lantaff, Schroeder, et al.
Blackstone Building, Third Floor
707 S.E. 3rd Avenue
(954) 463-8456
(954) 763-6294 Fax

Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33316
Counsel for Petitioners

*Platt, Marshall Douglas Platt, P.A.,
Jack B. Packar, P.A. and Packar
and Platt*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>NO.</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iv
ARGUMENT	1
I. Kaplan’s Concession That Legal Malpractice Claims Are Nonassignable As A Matter of Florida Law Mandates Reversal	1
II. Chapter 727 Clearly And Unambiguously Expects Legal Malpractice Claims From Assignment For The Benefit Of Creditors Consistent With Florida Common Law	3
III. Requiring That MRI Pursue Its Putative Legal Malpractice Claims Against Its Former Attorneys, Rather Than Allowing Kaplan To Do So, Will Not “Insulate Potential Wrongdoers From Any Liability”	9
IV. The Court Should Decline Kaplan’s Invitation To Create An Exception To The Rule Of Nonassignability	10
V. Kaplan’s Contention That The Attorneys Owed A “Public Responsibility” To Persons Other Than Their Client, MRI, Is Contrary o Florida Law	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>NO.</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<u>Ady v. American Honda Finance Corp.</u> , 675 So.2d 577 (Fla. 1996)	11
<u>A. R. Douglass, Inc. v. McRainey</u> , 137 So. 157 (Fla. 1931)	4, 6
<u>Datwani v. Netsch</u> , 562 So.2d 721 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1990)	13
<u>FDIC v. Brodie</u> , 602 So.2d 1358 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	13
<u>FDIC v. Martin</u> , 770 F. Supp. 623 (M.D. Fla. 1991)	8, 12, 13
<u>First Florida Bank, N.A. v. Max Mitchell & Co.</u> , 558 So.2d 9 (Fla. 1990)	15
<u>General Electric v. DeCubas</u> , 504 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986)	4
<u>Moecker v. Antoine</u> , 845 So.2d 904 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2003)	5, 6
<u>Welt v. Sirmans</u> , 3 F. Supp. 2d 1396 (S.D. Fla. 1997)	12
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 510(b)	6
Fla. Stat. § 222.20	6
	<u>NO.</u>

Fla. Stat. Ch. 727 *passim*
Fla. Stat. § 727.103 4
Fla. Stat. § 727.104(1)(b) 4
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 552 15
